The Land Return Survey campaign started during the first quarter.  During this 
process, at-risk households who have received land as per the land return process in 2013 and 2014 
will be surveyed in order to measure the extent to which this has helped them recover.  Two 
hundred twenty six (226) Land Return surveys were completed during the first quarter of 2015.  
During this process at-risk households were visited in a number of villages including Bero, Begada 
and Mainani.  

2.2 Base Line Survey of 2015 Promotion 

As a precursor to embarking into the